Amendment and Ixtension of Contract for Services
Between Milwaukee County and the Benedict Center

Whereas, the Superintendent of the House of Correction has been satisfied with the
“Reentry Project” services being provided by the Benedict Center (the
“Contractor”) pursuant to a contract in effect since approximately April 1, 2014;
and

Whereas, the Contractor and the County desire to expand the scope of services to
be provided by Contractor under the contract and desire to extend the term of the
contract; and

Whereas, this contract and any contract extension are contingent upon approval
and provision of annual funding by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to approval and provision of annual funding by the
Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors, the County and Contractor do mutually
agree as follows:

e To increase staffing provided by Contractor for these services from 2
full-time equivalent (FTE) to 2.9 FTEs in order to provide services to
over 200 females.

e To expand the scope of services provided by Contractor to include:

o Case management and re-entry planning on an individually
determined basis; may include housing, safety planning, health
insurance, child care, disability applications, etc.

e To continue to include, and also expand the scope of services
provided by Contractor, the additional gender responsive group
counseling that is designed to reduce women's risk of recidivism. The
scope of services now includes six groups using evidence based,
gender specific curriculum to address issues such as trauma, anger
management, a cognitive behavioral program, life skills, employment
soft skills, parenting, and Women's Sexuality (for women who have
been involved in prostitution ot sex trafficking, and yoga class
(primarily aimed at assisting with trauma issues).

e The contract term will be extended from January 1, 2017 to December
31,2017.



e The total direct compensation to the Contractor shall be $198,045 per
calendar year, which shall be paid with one lump sum payment in
January 2017; and,

o The DBE amount will be $1,000 for 2017.

e [f this contract is terminated for any reason, the contractor shall
reimburse the County within 60 days for the remaining term using a
pro-rated calculation of total cost divided by 365 calendar days.

o All previous executed contract stipulation, requirements, duties and
responsibilities, not inconsistent with this amendment and extension,
will remain in force for the duration of this contract.

THE BENEDICT CENTER AND MILWAUKEE COUNTY HAVE EXECUTED
THIS CONTRACT EXTENSION EFFECTIVE

Approved for execution: Reviewed.:

By: Date: By: Date:
Corporation Counsel Risk Management

Approved.: Approved:

By: | Date: By: Date:

Community Business Development Partners  Jeanne Geraci, Benedict Center

Approved. Approved as to Sec.59.255(2)(e), Wis. Stats.:
By: ‘ Date: By: _ Date:
County Executive Comptroller
b
Approved: Approved as to Wis. Stats. §59.42:
By: Date: By: Date:

Superintendent Corporation Counsel



